i
i
i
]

i

Office of Inspector General

Texas Health and Human Services Commission

Stuart W. Bowen, Jr., Inspector General

Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Outpatient Hospital Costs

September 18, 2015

IG Report No. 15-80-112697102-10-MO-24

I

v——— —
s ——




CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY oottt seesmes et asassiaseeas s nssas s setas b aasesns s s snenes 1
DETAILED FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..o 2
Finding 1 — Unallowable Interest Swap COStS ... 2
Finding 2 — Malpractice Self-Insurance COostS ..o i 2
Finding 3 — Overstatement of Pension Contribufion ... 3
Finding 4 — A-8 Adjustment EITOr ..ot 4
APPENDICES oot sv s s sn s s s et 5
Appendix A - Objective, Scope, and Methodology ... 6
Appendix B - Report Distribution.. ..o 8
September 18, 2015 i

Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Outpatient Hospital Costs
1G Report No. 13-80-112697102-10-MO-24




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), Inspector General (1G),
Audit Section completed an audit of Memorial Medical Center - Livingston (Provider),
Texas Provider Identifier (TPI) 112697102, 2010 Medicare Cost Report (Cost Report) for
the period January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010.

Audit Results

The Cost Report submitted by the Provider did not comply with Texas Administrative
Code (TAC) and Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) instructions. The
Detailed Findings and Recommendations section of this audit report identified expense
findings that were noted in the audit and resulted in adjustments totaling $998,756.

Objective

The objective of the IG's audit was to determine whether the Medicaid outpatient hospital
costs included in the 2010 Cost Report submitted by the Provider were in compliance with
TAC and CMS instructions.

Background

The Provider agreed to abide by the policies, procedures, laws, and regulations of the
Texas Medicaid program by signing a Texas Medicaid Provider Agreement and submitting
Medicaid claims under TPI 112697102. Medicaid outpatient hospital costs are reimbursed
in accordance with 1 TAC §355.8061. The reimbursement methodology is based on
reasonable cost/interim rates and is similar to that used by Title XVIII (Medicare). The
hospital must submit the Medicare Cost Report to CMS for reimbursement and reporting
purposes. A copy of the cost report is submitted to Texas Medicaid & Healtheare
Partnership for review and settlement of requested Texas Medicaid cost reimbursement.

Summary of Scope and Methodology

The audit of the Provider covered the cost report period beginning January 1, 2010 through
December 31, 2010. The IG conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally
accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our
findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. The IG believes that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objectives. See Appendix A for a more detailed description of the audit scope and
methodology.

September 18, 2015 1
Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Outpatient Hospital Costs
IG Report No, 13-80-112697162-10-MO-24




DETAILED FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding 1 — Unallowable Interest Swap Costs

The Provider inciuded unallowable interest swap costs in the cost report. The Provider
mistakenly labeled the interest swap payments for two separate series of bonds as interest
expense and did not remove the payments from the cost report. As a result, Cost Center
3,00 was overstated by $846,967.

According to Provider Reimbursement Mapual, 13-1, Chapter 2, Section 202.2 (A),
"Interest expense incurred under an interest rate swap agreement is not recognized for
Medicare payment purposes because the interest expense incurred under such agreement
does not result from a loan made to satisfy a financial need of the provider.”

The following table illustrates the recommended adjustment:

N _ m ou
3.00 ;i‘:’ Cap Rel Costs-Bldg & $4.606,114 | ($846,967)| $3,759,147
Recommendation:

The Provider should ensure that reported interest expense costs comply with PRM
instructions.

Management Response:
The provider agrees with this finding, and the Inspector’s report will be placed in the

permanent file and all recommendations not related to simple clerical error will be made
on future filings, from the date of the report (August 14, 2015).

Finding 2 - Malpractice Self-Insurance Costs

The Provider included contributions to a self-insurance reserve on the cost report. These
contributions do not represent payments based on a current liability and are considered
unallowable by TAC. As a result, Cost Center 6.00 was overstated by $132,430.

According to 1 TAC, §355.103 (b)(10)(B)(i), "Costs related to self-insurance are allowable
on a claims-paid basis. Contributions to the self-insurance fund or reserve which do not
represent payments based on current liabilities are not considered actual incurred expenses
and are not allowable costs. For cost-reporting purposes, self-insurance costs are reported
on a cash basis.”

The following table illustrates the recommended adjustment:

o]

September 18, 2015
Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Outpatient Hospital Costs
1G Report No. 15-80-112697102-10-MO-24




6.00 | Administrative & General $5,335,965 ($132,430) $5,203,533

Recommendation:

The Provider should ensure self-insurance contributions complies with the TAC for self-
insurance costs reported in the cost report.

Management Response:
The provider agrees with this finding, and the Inspector's repori will be placed in the

permanent file and all recommendations not related to simple clerical error will be made
on future filings, from the date of the report (August 14, 2015).

Finding 3 — Overstatement of Pension Contribution

The Provider reported pension costs on an accrual, rather than cash, basis. Total
contributions to the system for the year amounted to $1,113,000. The Provider's 15.48%'
share of the cash contributions amounts to $172,257. Expenses claimed for the pension
were $190,491. The variance of $18,234 is not allowed and will be removed from Cost
Center 5.00 of the Cost Report.

According to | TAC, §355.105(b)(1(A)iIIb), ... Only the amount the contracted
provider or employer contributed to the pension fund during the reporting period is
allowable and should be reported as an employee benetit."

The following table illustrates the recommended adjustment:

Employee Benefits $2,432,989 ($18,234) $2,414,755

Recommendation:

The Provider should ensure reported pension costs comply with TAC.

Management Response:

The provider agrees with this finding, and the Inspector's report will be placed in the

permanent file and all recommendations not related to simple clerical error will be made
on future filings, from the date of the report (August 14, 2013).

! The actual percentage used in this caleulation i5 15.4768131549891%.

September 18, 2015 3
Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Outpatient Hospital Costs
IG Report No. 15-80-112697102-10-MO-24




USRS

Finding 4 - A-8 Adjustment Error

The Provider made a clerical error on Worksheet A-8 adjustment for unallowable
Advertising and Public Relations. The Provider used the correct account name, but the
incorrect account number. The Provider made an adjustment to Outside Services HR
instead of Advertising and Public Relations; had the correct account been adjusted, more
cost would have been removed from the cost report. As a result, Cost Center 6.00 is
overstated by $1,125.

According to T TAC, §355.103 (b)(10)(B), "Unallowable advertising and public relations
include: (i) costs of advertising of a general nature designed to invite physicians to utilize a
contracted provider's facilities in their capacity as independent practitioners; (ii) costs of
advertising incurred in connection with the issuance of a contracted provider's own stock,
or the sale of stock held by the contracted provider in another corporation considered as
reductions in the proceeds from the sale; (iii) costs of advertising to the general public
which seeks to increase client utilization of the contracted provider's facilities; (iv) public
relations costs; (v) any business promotional advertising; and (vi) costs of the development
of logos or other company identification."

The following table illustrates the recommended adjustment:

Administrative & General $5,203,535 ($1,125) $5,202,410

Recommendation:
The Provider should ensure reported advertising costs comply with TAC rules.
Management Response:

This was a unique clerical error.

September 18, 2015 4
Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Gutpatient Hospital Costs
[G Report No, 15-80-112697102-10-MO-24




APPENDICES

September 18§, 2015
Performance Audit Report

Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid QOutpatient Hospital Costs
[G Report No. 15-80-112697102-10-MO-24



Appendix A - Objective, Scope, and Methodology
Objective

The objective of the IG's audit was to determine whether the Medicaid outpatient hospital
costs included in the 2010 Cost Report submitted by the Provider were in compliance with
TAC and CMS instructions.

Scope

The audit scope was limited to hospital costs reported by the Provider, for the period
January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010.

Methodology

The IG conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted
government auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. The 1G believes that the evidence obtained
provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

The audit included obtaining an understanding of compliance criteria, and the processes
related to the preparation of the cost report. Accounting records, transactions, and
supporting documentation were reviewed to determine that only reasonable, necessary, and
allowable costs were submitted for reimbursement to the Texas Medicaid Program.

The audit methodology included:

Discussions with Provider management and staff

Reviewing applicable Medicaid laws and regulations

Using the Medicare Cost Report to identify costs and charges

Reviewing available accounting schedules, exhibits, and other supporting
documentation to substantiate Medicaid costs and charges

o Testing transactions in the general ledger

Criteria Used

s 1 TAC, §§355.101 - 110

e Guidelines and policies to implement Medicare regulations set forth in CMS
pPublication 15-1, Provider Reimbursement Manual, Chapters 1 through 29

¢ Specific instructions for the completion of the hospital cost report, CMS Form
2552-96 as set forth in CMS Publication 135-2, Provider Reimbursement Manual,
Chapter 36

e Cenerally Accepted Accounting Principles

o Provider policies and procedures

September 18, 2015 6
Performance Audit Repott
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Cutpatient Hospital Costs
IG Report No. 15-80-112697102-10-MO-24




Team Members

Kacy J. VerColen, CPA, Director of Audit
Jose Oliva, CFE, Manager

Albert Alberto, CIGA, Team Lead

Sarah Corinne Warfel, Project Lead

September 18, 2015
Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Qutpatient Hospital Costs
IG Report No. 15-80-112697102-10-MO-24




Appendix B - Report Distribution

Health and Human Services Commission

Nicole Guerrero, MBA, CIA, CGAP
HHSC Director of Internal Audit
Mail Code BH-1600

4900 North Lamar Boulevard
Austin, TX 78751

John Spann

Director of Audit

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
12365A Riata Trace Parkway, Building 9
Austin, TX 78758

Selvadas Govind

Director of Rate Analysis for Hospitals
Mail Cede H-400

4900 North Lamar Boulevard

Austin, TX 78751

Cecile Young

HHSC Chief of Staff

Mail Code 1000

4900 North Lamar Boulevard
Austin, TX 78751

Provider

Randy Slack

Chief Executive Otficer

Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
1717 Highway 59 Bypass '
Livingston, TX 77351

September 18§, 2015
Performance Audit Report
Memorial Medical Center - Livingston
2010 Medicaid Cuipatient Hospital Costs
IG Report No. 15-80-112647102-10-MO-24




